COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1923

Counc’'l chamber, Ann

M:ich., June 4, 1923.
Regular Session

Meet ng called to order by Pres.
Sugden.

Present: Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 14.

Absent: Ald. Haarer, 1.

Minutes of April 30, May 7, and
21, 1923, approved.

Communicat.ons

From Board of Public Works

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that Board
requests permission from Council
to cover the north shed at -city
yards with approx mately 41
squares of sheet roofing and also
to make other necessary repa rs to
building.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that re-
quest of board be granted.

Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,

Arbor,

Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

(From board).

Mr. Cole made oral report re-

lative to fire at 1515 Fuller-st. and

estimated damage of $100.50 to
house.
Moved by Mr. Hutzel that re-

port bhe accepted.

(Cecunc'l a tion.)

By Ald. White:

Resolved, that the city clerk be
author zed to accept $100.50 from
the Fire Assoc at oin of Philadel-
phia ‘n settlement for damage by
fire to dwell'ng situated at 1515
Fuller-st. and the Board of Public
Works is hereby authorzed to
make such repairs to sa d dwelling
as they deem advisable.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Srathelf, Moore, Freman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden ,14.
Nays, none.

(From board).

To the Board of Public Works.

Ann Arbor, M ch.

Gentlemen:

I submit the follow'ng prelim'n-
ary estimate of the cost of the san-
itary sewer on S. Ma n-st. from the
old toll gate to the city lim ts and
on Berkley-av., from 8. Ma n-st.

85

to Greene-st. and north on Greene-
st. from Berkley-av. to end of the
present sewer. Plans and speci-
fications are on file in my office.

Labor and material ...... $6,270.10
Engineering & contin-
gencies .......c.c0000.. 627.01
Est mated cost ........ $6,897.11

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, ¢ty engineer.

Approved by Board of Public
Work, May 23, 1923.

(Councl action.) _

Referred to Sewer Committee.

(From Board).

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that sal-
ary of city engineer be increased
to $300.00 per month beginning
June 1, 1923.

(Council act on.)

Moved by Ald. Juohnson, that ac-
tion of board be concurred in.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, Whitz,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

(From board).

Moved by Mr. Scott, that bhoard
requests permission of councl to
purchase from Economy Baler Co.,
three No. 48 waste paper cans.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Moore,
quest of hoard be granted.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, L.ucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nayvs, none.

(From board).

City eng neer presented tabula-
tion of bids for construction of For-
est-av. storm sewer as {ollows:
Segment block—Scott, Cochran &
Scott, $27,5686.40; Wm. Eddy & Son,
$24,958.00; Concrete pipe—=Scott
Cochran & Scott, $27,110.90; Wm.
Eddy & Son, $25,420.50.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg that pro-
posal of Wm. Eddy & Son, the low-
est bidder, be accepted and hoard
recommends to councl that con-
tract be awarded to Wm. Eddy &
Son, using segment block.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
recommendation of board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,

that

reo-




86

Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

From Oty Assessor

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil,
Gentlemen:

I respectfully recommend the ap-
pointment of Jessie Crippen as
clerk in office of c'ty assessor at a
salary of $115.00 per month
starting June 1, 1923.

H. W. Crippen, city assessor.

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that ap-
pointment be confirmed and n-
crease in salary allowed.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,

Cash balance May 1, 1922

RECEIPTS—
Tax collections
Tax fees
Interest on bank balances

...............

Bonds sold and accrued Interest..

Police court fines
City Treasurer,
Water sales
City Clerk, miscellaneous

Total receipts

Warrants and checks paid

Cash on hand April 30, 1923
CASH ON HAND—

State Savings Bank

Cash in office

FUND ACCOUNT—
General city funds, on hand
Curb and gutter, overdrawn
Pavement, on hand ........
Sewer, on hand

---------

We do certify that the above
statement is true to the best of
our knowledge and belief.
ENGLEHART AUDIT COMPANY,

F. L. PACK, Manager

Sworn to th's 1st day of June,
1923.

THOS O'BRIEN,
Notary Public Washtenaw County,
Michigau.

My commission expires Oct. 12,

1924. :
Certificate of Audit

Referred to Finance Comm'ttee.

Communicat on from Joseph L.
Arnet, claiming that Sexton of Fair

--------

---------------------

-------------

miscellaneous. . - .

...............

......
PR

...........

-----

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1923

Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,

Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,

Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14,

Nays, none.

May 14th, 1923.
Certificate.

To the Honorable Mayor and Com-
mon Council, City of Ann Ar-
bor, Michigan:

Gentlemen—Pursuant to our
contract we have exam ned all
the books and records of the City

of Ann Arbor, Michigan, for a

period from May 1, 1922, to April

30, 1923, and we submit our report

of audit of the cash rece!pts and

disbursements and balance on
hand as at April 30th, 1923.
.................. $ 44,854.37
...%$1,100.533.05
....... 7,279.20
5,102.74
...... 136,576.66
5,856.37
...... 18.709.16
158.086.08
....... 6,826 27
................. 1438,969.53
$1,483,823 90
.................. 1,442,774.75
.................. $ 41,049.15
vee +...3 40,655.15
¥ oW a0 394.00
$ 41,049.15
....... $ 22,832.80
48 G . 1035.16
...... 13,325.14
5,926.37
$ 41,049.15
View cemetery had made false
statements regard ng foundation

for monument and that such state-
ments hurt his business, received
and referred to Cemetery Comm‘t-
tee and city attorney.
Pet't' ons
Of C. W. Tuomy, et. al, for water
main on Devonshire road from
Washtenaw-av. to city limits, on
Melrose-av. from ‘ts intersection
with Devonsh’re-rd. to Tuomy-rd.
and on Tuomy-rd. to Washtenaw-
av. received and referred to Water
Committee and Water Comm ssion-
ers.




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1923

Petition of W. W. Molkentine for
lateral sewer on Davis-av. between
Seventh-sa. and Hutchins-av. re-
ceived and referred to Sewer Com-
m.ttee.

Petition of Gottlieb Volz, et. al,
for pavement on Third-st. from
‘Wash ngton-st. to Liberty-st., re-
ceived and referred to Street Com-
mittee.

Petitions to Lay Dust
Cor. Beakes and Summit and cor-
ner Beakes and depot.

Catherine-st. Ingalls-st. to Glenn.
Cather ne-st. 5th-av. to Divis'on-st.
Catherine-st. Ingalls-st. to State-
st.

Div gion-st. Madison to Cross-st.
Elm-st. 8. University-av. to Geddes-
av.
Fair Oaks Parkway, Washtenaw-
av. to Norway-rd.

S. First-st. Jefferson-st. to Madi-
son-st.

S. First-st. to Huron-st. to L'h-
erty-st.

Cor. Fuller and Glenn on booth

Gott-st. Pearl to Miller-aV.

Granger-av.

Hoover-av. between State and
Sybil.

Ingalls-st., Huron to Washing-
ton.

No. Ingallslst, Lawrence to
Kingsley-st.

Kingsley, 800 block

Kingsley, Detio.t to Main-st,
Fifth.av, Detroit to Beakes.

Beakes, Ma:n to 4th-av.
Lawrence, State to Thayer.
S. Main, John K. to Hoover,
S. Main, Keech to Hoover.
W. Mad.son, Main to Second-st
Olivia-av., Granger to Wells.
Third Washington to Liberty.
Tappan, Monroe to Hill.
N. Thayer-st., Catherine to Law-
rence-st.
Vinewood Blvd. East. Roadway
from Washtenaw 200 feet.
Vaughn.
W. Washington-st.,
west to creek,
Willard, Church to Forest.
Wilmot.
Referred to City Engineer.
Committee Repor:s.
Finance Report,
Contingent Fund
Geo E. Lewis, salary ....$
I. G. Reynolds, salary .

Ashley-st.

41.66
208.33

Ross Granger,-salary .... 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary 208.33
A. J. Paul, salary ...... 208.33

87
Geo. Sanderburgh, salary 250.00
H. R. Scovill, salary 200.90
Roscoe O. Bonisteel, salary 166.66
C. F. Hartman, salary 160.00
John A. Wess nger, salary 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 125.00
Mercia M. Minnis, salary 115.00
Henr etta Disderide, salary 105.00
John Weber, salary 100.00
Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 115.00
O. J. Warner, salary 90.00
Jessie Crippen, salary . 83.33
Florence Hallen, salary .. 83.33
Ned R. Sm'th, salary .. 75.00
Frank Marz, salary ...... 74.64
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary 50.00
Dorothy Wright, salary .. 24.90
Fred C. Perry .......... 6.00
Contingent fund total
salares ............ $2,847.94
Fire Fund
Chas, Andrews, salary...$ 95.16
Eugene Williams, salary 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 81.bs
Henry McLaren, salary .. 77.65
Jacob Gwonner, salary . 77.65
Frank Markey, salary .... 76.64
Herman Kruse, salary 74.64
Emil Damman, salary 74.64
Mat. He'n nger, salary 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary 74.64
Fred Nordman, salary 74.01
Benj. Zahn, salary ...... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Raymond Gillespie, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 74.64
John Comiskey, salary 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary 42 .61
F re fund total salaries
1-2 month May ....$1,419.67
Police Fund
Thos O’Brien, salary ...$ 95.16
J. B. Andres, salary 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary 74.64
Ed. Blumhsggdt, salary 74.64
Frank Ke hl, salary 74.64
Marland Howard, salary. 74.64
Joseph Gast, salary ; 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary 74.64
Louis TFohey, salary 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary 74.64
John Osborn, salary 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary .... 74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary .... 67.96
Norman Ballard, salary .. 67.96
Clyde Apple, salary 67.96
Police fund total salar-
ies 1-2 month May ..$1,124.60



b
Poor Fund
John Shadford, salary ...$% 50.00
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz, salary ....$% 15.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ....$ 208.33
Henr etta D.sder de, galary 10.00
Park fund total salar'es § 218.3
Water Work Fund
(Geo. 8. Vandawarker, sal-

BV o sat o sy & w5 6 500 5 et o a0 4t 18 2 1 $ 208.33
T.eslie Bush, salary . 192.50
Dr. H. Emerscn, salary .. 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ...... 20.00
John ILi:ndenschm tt, sal-

ATV e smemngs 808 0685 20.60
Wirt Cornwell, salary . 20.00

Total monthly salar’es $§ 520.83
Harry Wilsher, salary ..§ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary 77 55
¥red L. nde, salary ...... 68.75
Robt. Rowe, salary ...... 1.70
Robt. Young, salary 48.47
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00
('l'g Shetterly, salary 77.55
Donna Woodward, salary 60.00
Will am Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledw dge, salary 75.G0

Total sem -monthly sal-

AT O] ciasmsmswsway $ 763.64

Water works fund total

salaries ............ $1,184.47
Cont'ngent
Municipal Garage
WaterWorks Dept. water$ 1.50
The Detroit Ed son Co.,

lleht ..., ... ... .. .90
Flgin Street Sweeper Co.,

SUBDLeS yossmaimenswyn 3.08
Motor Truck Co., suppl es 6.99
General Sales Co., supplies 6.26
Standard O’1 Co., supples 121.056
The Harris T re Co., sup.

ples ... ... . .. 104.20
Muehl g & Schmid, sup-

plies ... .. . e hT
C. F. Hartman, supplies

PRl iuvwevesssmsmamoae 5.47

Munic pal garage func

tortal s :omsscimeomawas s $ 250.02

Enginecer Dept. .
Jm Acqui, services ....9% 47.25
R. C. Baker, services .... 6.25
H. J. Colyer, serv . ces 2.00
. J. Huntington, services 50.00
V. W. McAdam, services.. 87.50
Wm. F. Nieehamer, ser-

WICOE sugsmsmsme weswame 41.50
W. 1. Rye, services ..... 87.50

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1923

IFFred Schm d, servi es 42.90
IEngineer Dept., total
SOPVACES wiwsims e s s $ 364.00
Water Works Dept., ¢ty
hall . cocuismesmsmsms o 8.42
The Detrot Edison Co.,
clty hall ............. 20.00
H. J. Abbott, P. M., post-
2 = 47.50
Besch & Gutkunst, colle<t-
ing garbage ......0v0. 1,266.33
Edward Besch, collecting
ZATHALE svwim:wenas i as 7.00
Otto K. Haab, Atty. ‘n-
surance . ............ 96.80
Cty of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal garage, health de-
partment ............ 66.42
R. E. Simmons, hurial ani-
MAl8 wvmvwmswamemasswi 1.50
Geo. Randel, repa rs 7.50

Total supplies, ete ....$1,5621.47
Contingent fund total in-

v, . $4,983.43

cluding salar es
F're Fund

Water Works Dept. water$ 7.37
The Detroit Edison Co.,

I'EHE sovmams s 858550 ams 8.73
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry .............. 6.80
The Rob nson D stribut'ng

Co.,- supplies ......... 20.00
Muehl g & Schmid, sup-

Plies sopmsmswsmemenzs 3.9
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies .......... 1.85
Gus J. Vogel, repars ... 1.45

Total supplies, et~ ....§ 43.75

Fire fund total includ ng

salar‘es .............. $1,469.42

Police Fund

Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls§ 11.3.
C. D. Reese, supnlies 20.16
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

PLES .uiu s weiineomans 1.50
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, sup-

plies .. ... .. .. .. .. ... 4,50
Mack & Co., supplies .. 27.35
The Mayer-Scha rer Co.,

supplies .............. 1.00
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

supplies .............. 10.50
Gus. H. Vogel, suppl es.. 1.10
City of Ann Arbhor Mun-

icipal Garage, suppl'es 36.90
Ann Arbor Tax'cab &

Transfer Co., ambulance 4.00
Weissinger Sign Works,

paintng .............. 2.00



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1923

City of Ann Arbor Street
Dept. install ng s’gnals 83.15
Amer.can Auto Sales Co.,
wash ng car .......... 2.00
L. G. Bird, labor ...... 14.00
Total ................ $ 220.01
Police Fund total in-
cluding salares ...... $1,344.61

Poor Fund
A. M. Spathelf, supples..$
Weinmann & Geisendorf-

10.00

er, supples .......... 16.10
A. A. Taxicabh & Trans-
fer Co., ambulance 6.00
Total supnlics, et . ....§ 32.t0
Poor Fund total nclud-
neg 8alary . c.owewin $ 82.1
Sirveet Lignt ng
The Detrot Ed'son Co.,
light ..:sicesesmsmsss $1,857.69
Bu'd ng Sdewalk Fund
A. F. Thompson, walks
Tuilt by city . ...... ... $ 557.13
Water Works Fund
Ann Arbor Foundry Co,,
SUDPHLICS iwswewrsmswams $ 238.00
Monson Pattern & Ma-
rhin® Works, sunples.. 1.1.0
Noman A. Ottmar, garage
POIE i sesncs smzsasEs 4.00
Crane Co., sunprles ...... 10.4%
Ner tune Meter Co., sup-
ples ...... ... 741.96
East Jordan Iron Works,
(=10 50710, b =7 SN I 465.06
C:ty Treasuier, ren-wal &
repla~ement expense... 1,500.00
Total suppl es, ete ....$2,960.50
L. Gerrick, laror ........ 80.60
A. Geristler, labor ...... 70.20
A. Glausnapp, labor 59.40
H. Koernke, labor ...... 59.40
J. Dean, laor .......... 73.20
S. George, labor ........ 51.09
M. Soldato, labor ........ 60 60
Wi P e, 1aror ceeenswesn 741.40
V. Coe, 18bor wsiwiviwesss s 50.00
T. Schwab, labor ...... 47.40
W. Western, la“or ... .. 43.80
N. Frangas, labor ...... 10.80
E. Rothernbecker, labor.. 5.40
G. Bucholz, labor ...... 5.40
Total labor .......... $ 691.69
Water Works Fund total
‘necluding salaries ...$4,836.657
Park Fund
Fred Biggs, labor ...... $ 54.00
Walter Clark, labor ...... 60.00
Edward Freeland, labor .. 20.00
Henry Mager, labor 31.50

89

Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00
Geo. Potter, labor ...... 45.00
Gottlob Schmid, labor 44.55
John Way, labor ........ 16.00
Claude Wyman, labor .. 7.75
A. M. Howe, team ...... 88.00
Ernest Jones, team .. 72.00
Ray McHenney, team .... 43.00

Total labor .......... $ 540.80
Water Works Dept., wat-

L $ 1.50
Muehl g & Schmid, sup-

plies .. ... ... ... .. .... n2.80
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supples .......... 32.80
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, suppl es . 9.30
W. G. Hodson, gravel. ... 42.00

Total supplies, etec ....$ 138.40

Park Fund total includ-

ng salaries .......... $ 897.53

Street Fund

I.. G. Bird, labor ....... $ 75.60
Wm. Clark, labor ...... 44 .55
Walter Feidkamp, labor.. 64.35
Adolph F nkbeiner, labor 24.39
Jake Graff, labor........ 29.60
I'red Hanselman, labor.. 66.95
E. Holzapfel, labor 59.40
Sam, Horn.ng, labor .... 52.25
Carl Janke, labor ...... 40.08
Sam. Kalmbach, labor 18.00
Mat. Koch, lahor ...... 44.55
Wm. Kuehn, labor ...... 44.55
John Luippold, labor .... 39.60
Fred Malke, labor ...... 39.60
James Mason, labor 68.25
Jul us Nimps, labor 44.55
Chr st Paul, labor ...... 54 45
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 49.50
Adam Schlecht, labor 49.50
Ed. Schweikert, labor. ... 81.75
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 44.55
Geo. Sm th, labor ...... 54.90
Wm. St erle, labor ...... 40.05
Fred Ulrich, labor... 82.00
Martin Walsh, labor 59.40
Douglas Bycraft, team 66.90
John Herrst, ttam ...... 88.00
John M.ller, team ...... 83.56
Carl Rehberg, team 588.00
Jarob Young, team ...... 8§8.00

Total 1abor issmswmswsi. 1.694.94
Th2 Aust'n-Western Road

Mach nery Co., supplies$ 7.46
Staebler & Son, coal . ... 9.50
Emil A. Schallhorn, gravel 210.75
Ann Arbor Sand & Gravel

Co.,; gravel iscivewseas 204.00
Bo'ler & Sheet Iron V/orks

PEPANS s msm o mswes 38 50



90
The Ann Arbor Railroad
E 0 siipaight = 1.83
A. J. Paul, supples pad.. -79
Total supplies, etec ....$§ 479.83
Street Fund total e B2 LT T

Brdge Cul. & C. W. Fund
A. F. Thompson, extens-

ion

Labor Paving
Fred L. Hanscom, services § 24.02

Labor Paving Dst, No. 53
Fred L. Hanscom, services § 100.98

Re._apitulation

Dist, No. 52.

BontineEert . s e i e $ 4,983.43
T i B i e B M i 1,469.42
120 R s Sag ik ey gt e bt s ol 1,344.61
RO O Tt Ly, A s S S e 82.10
Street L ghting ........ 1,857.69
ComMOEterY . i v e vaies s i 95.00
Bu.ld ng Sidewalk ..... 57.13
Water Works .....«:::« 4,836.67
e 897.53
ol el AR I S e 2174.7T
Bridge Cul. & C. W. 13.14

Total City Funds ....$18,311.49

24.02
100.98

—_—

125.09

Labor Paving D'st. 2 . .
Labor Paving Dist. 53

Total Paving Funds ..$

Grand Tetal ........ $18,436.49
Ann Arbor, M.ch. June 4, 1923.
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Counc ],
Gentlemen:

I have examined the forego ng
accounts against the Cty of Ann
Arbor
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Clity Clerk.

To the Honorable the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn June
1, 1923. We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for forego ng ac-
counts.

ROBERT NORRIS,

W. L. HENDERSON,
Finance Committe~.
Ald. Norris moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
follow'ng vote: Yeas Ald John-
son, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hen-
derson, Markey, Donnelly, Spat-
helf, Moore, Freeman, White, Nor-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1923

r's, Gram, Pres Sugden, 14. Nays,
none

Ald. Norris presented City Engi-
neer’s estimates, approved by
Board of Publc¢ Works June 1,
1923, as follows:

Pavement Dist. No. 52, second
estimate, Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
struct'on Co. contractor, amount
due, $292.50; Pavement Dist. No.
53, first estimate, Ann Arbor As-
phalt Construction Co, contractor,
amount due, $4,095.00; Pavement
D.st. No. 54 third estimate, Ann
Arbor Asphalt Construct'on Co.,
contractor, amount due, $882.00;
Curb and Gutter Dist No. 28, first
est mate, Mich Const uction Co,
contractor, amount due §956.25;
Curp and Gutter Dist. No. 38, final
estimate M ch. Construction Co,
contractor amount due, $402.00;
E. Univers'ty-av, replacement san-
itary sewer, third est'mate, Wm.
Eddy & Son, contractor, amount
due, $1,779 82; Lateral Sewer Dist.
No. 119 second estimates Ann Ar-
bor Asphalt Const: uct on Co., con-
tractor, amount due, $3 0606.00

Moved by Ald Norr's, that esti-
mates be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,

Ald Johnson, Slauson G-af
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathelf, Moore I eeman,
White Norris, Gram, Pres Sug-
dcn, 14. Nays, none.

Ald. Norr's presented bil! of En-
glehart Audit Co. for $350.00 for
cud t of city books and accoun.s

Moved by Ald. Norr's that bill
be al'owed and City Clzrk -n-
structed to draw wa . rant Jor
same.

Adopted by ‘ollow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, Slauson G af
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,
White Ncorris, Gram, Pres Sug-
den, 14. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee Report.
To the Honorable the Common

Council:

Gentlemesn—Your Sewer Com-
mittee, to whom was re’erred the
estimates and reports cf the C ty
Fngineer 1elative to the construc-
t'on of lateral sewers in lateral
sewer districts, No. 127, on Daniel-
st. from Hiscock-st. to Suminit-st ;
No. 128, on Seventh-st. from Da-
v:s-ave. to Pauline-blvd.; No. 129,
on Washtenaw-ave. from end of




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1923

present sewer to city limits; No.
130, on Spr ng-st. from end of
present sewer to Chubb road; No
131, on Berkshire :o0ad from pres-
ent sewer 200 feet northeasterly;
begs leave to report that we have
had such est.mates and reports as
well as the resolut.on of Counc.l
under cons deration and  have
made inqguiries relatng thereto,
and have heard all pe.sons desir-
ing to be heard in the prem ses,
and your committee s of the
op:nion that the.e is necess ty for
the construction of sa . d laterai sew-
ers in sa.d districis and recom-
mends that special taxing or as-
sessment d’'stricts be fixed by the
common council upon and a_a nst
wh.ch the construct on of such
scwers ke chargod, strest incec-
sections excepted pursuant to the
ord.nance in such case made and
provided Your committee further
recommends that resclutions fix-
ng the boundaries of sad dis-
tricts be prepared by the City En-
g neer, and the Board of Publi-
Works ordered to advertise for
bids for the construction of sa.d
sewe’ s
We further recommend that the
construction of the above men-
tioned lateral sewers is hereby
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements.
Respectfully submitted,
E E. LUCAS,
H M. SLATISON,
JEROME MARKEY,
ROBERT NORRIS,
W. S. MOORE,
C. C. FREEMAN,
Sewer Committee.
Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, whech was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. John-
scn, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-

son, Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,
Gram. Pres. Sugden. 14. Nays,
nono,

To the Honorahle the Common

Counc:i:

Gentlemen—Your Sewer Com-
m ttee respectfully recommends

that a lateral s-wer be constructed
on Davis avenue heiween Seventh
street and Hutchins avenue, and
that the City Eng neer be '‘nstruct-
e1 to preparve plans specifications
and est.mate of cost for said la-
teral sewer, and that the construc-
tion of sa‘d 'ateral sewer is hereby
deemed and declarz2d to be a nec-
essary publ'c improvement.

91

Respectfully submitted, E. E.
Lucas, H. M. Slauson,, Jerome Mar-
key, Robt No:ris, W. S Moore, C.
C. Freeman, Sewer Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted hy
following vote: Yeas, Ald. John-
son, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14. Nays,
none.

Street Comm ttee Report.

the Honorable the Common

Counec.l:
Gentlemen—Your Street Com-
mittee respectfully recommends
Liat the Board of Public Works be
mscruceed  to  widen and grade
I lchi-st. between pMiner and Gott
streets.

tespectfully submitted, W. S.
Moore, Al‘red H. White, Robt
Nor.is, E. E. Lucas, Benj H. G.af,
H M Slauson, Street Comm.ttee.

Ald Moore moved the adoption
of report, wh.ch was adopted hy
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Slauson,- Graf, Lucas Hendeison,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore,
I'reeman, White, Norr.s, Gram,
Pres. Sugden, 14. Nays, none.

Ald. Moore presenied City j.ngi-
neer’s prel.m nary estimates fo.
curbs and gutters approved by
Board of Public Works May 23,
1923, as follows: D) st. No. du  es-
t'mated cost, $3 600.85; Dis.. No.
51, estimated cost, $626 45; Dist.
No. 52 estimated cost, $§1 156 65;
D st No 3, estimated  cost,
$750.75; Dist. No. 54 estimated
cost, $766.70; D st. No. 55, esti-
mated cost, $635 80, D st No. 56
estimated cost, $6,080.80; D st. No.
57, estimated cost, $2,468.40; Dist

To

No 58 est'mated cost, §$617 65;
D'st. No 59, estimated cost, $1 -
837.00: D'st. No. 60, estimated
cost, $1.198.90; D'st. No. 61, esti-
mated cost $1.604.90.
By Ald. Moore:

Resolved, that the plans specifi-

cations and estimates of cost for
construct on of curhs and gzutters
in Curb and Gutter D:stricts Nos.
50 to 61 inclusive, as approved by
the Board of Public Works May
23, 1923, he and the same a‘e
hereby approved and the Board
of Public Works is hereby ordered
to advertise for bids, and proceed
with the ccnstruct on of said curbs
and gutters.

Resolved, further, that the con-




92 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNILE 4, 1923

struct.on of said curbs and gutters
is hereby deemed and decla.ed to
be necessary publ.c improvement

Adopted by .0llowing vote; Yeas,
Ald Johnson, Slauson, G-.af,
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spztheif, Moore, Ireeman,
‘White, Norris, Gram, Pres Sug-
den, 14. Nays, none.

I re Commi tee Repoit.
To the Honorable the Comm.n
Council.

Genilemen—Your Fire Commit-
tee respectfully recommends that
the Board of Publ.c Works be
authorized to advert se for ph.ds for
paint ng exte.ior of fire stat on No
1 and repair.ng roof and eaves.

tespectfully submitted, Chris. T.
Donnelly, C. C. Freeman, L. M
Gram, Fire Committee,.

Ald Donnelly moved the adop-
ton of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald
Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donn 11y
Spathelf, Mcore, Freeman, W hite,
Norr s, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

Bond Committee Report.
To the Honorable the* Common
Council:

Gentlemen—Your Bond Com-
m.ttee has had the following
plumbers’ bonds under cons dera-
tion and respectfully recommends
their approval:

J. W Hastings, princ.pal; Perry
. Palmer and H. ¥F. Gross, sure-
ties

Woodard & E ghmy, principal;
Southern Surety Company of Des
Moines Iowa, surety.

Respectfully subm .tted, H. M.
Slauson, Chris. T Dcnnelly, Robt
Norris, Bond Committee,

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, wh'ch was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly.
Spathelf, Mcore, Freeman, White,
Norr's, Gram, Pres. Sugden 14.
Nays, none.

Special Comm ttee Repor:.

Ald. Johnson requested op nion
of (City Attorney if money voted
by electors for erect'on of comfort
station could be legally used for
erection of building at any loca-
tion other than prov'ded in the
resolut on calling for election.

City Attorney Bon'steel made
oral report that in view of the res-

olut on of ths council subm:tt.nz
the p. oposition of raising §10 -
000.00 for comiort station to the
pe_ple by Lallot, :n which resolu-
tion the place of erecticn of sa.d
comfort stat on was specifically
described, the place of erect.on
cannot hbe changed

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
Bourd of Puble Works be 1in-
s.ructed to advert se for bids fo-
ccnstruction of comfort station ac-
cording to plans and specificat ons
approved by Counc!l.

Adopted by Jollow.ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, Slauson G af
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathe'f Moore  Treeman,
White Necrris, Gram, Pres Sug-
d-on, 14, Naus, none.

Off cers Rervorts,
Ciy Enz nexr’s Reporc on Serv ce
Stat ons.
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, Ann Arbo., M.ch :

Gentlemen—| wsh to subm't
the following report on the pzati-
ticns for public gasol ne and o.l
filling stations wh ch were re-
ferred to me at you:s meeting of
May 21, 1923 Unon ‘nvest gation
I find that the applicat'on of the
Staebler Oil Co for locat nz a gas-
ol ne filling sta'ion at th> north-
east corner of De:roit and Cath-
erine-st. is in a hus ness distr ct.

The application of the Staebler
Oil o Zor a gasolin2 filling station
ju~t north of Depot-st. on the eas:
s de of N. Man-st. is in a busn2s:
or indust:rial distr'ct. In add tion
to ite Teing a businzss or indus-
trial dis*~ict the Staebler O'1 Com-
nany hav> securcd thz con-en” of
*he property cwnoers for a distane~
of 500 feet 'n ea h dircect on from
the location of th: proposed gaso-
1w~ fill ng station

In the petition of Titus G.
Schneider for erection of a raso-
I'ne fill ng staticn on the west side
of 8. Main-st. at the city 1 m'ts is
accompanied by the consent of a
mwninrity ~f p-onerty owna2rs ow ng
nroperty for a d stan:e of 500 ‘eet
north of the city lim'ts. The 500
feet south of the rro~os~d locat cn
being outside the city 1'm’'ts is be-
vond our jur’'sd ction

Pespectfully submitted.

GEO. H SANDENBURGH,
City En7 neer

Moved by A'd Henderson that
pet'tions be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE ¢, 1923

Ald
Lucas,
nelly,

Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Henderson, Markey, Don-
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,
White Necorris, Gram, Pres Sug-
den, 14. Nays, none,

Cily Eng neer presented distr -
bution of cost for thirty-seven pe-
titons to lay dust on streets,
which were ordered on file
By Ald Gram:

Resolved, that the prices deter-
mined by the City Engineer for
the lay.ng of dust on all streets
for wh ch petit.ons have been re-
ceived be fixed and determined as
the price to be paid by the peti-
tioners, and that the City Treas-
urer be ordered to collect all sums
to be pa’d by pctitioners.

Resolved, further, that the
Loard of Public Works proceed
with the treatment of streets for
which petitions have been received
and approved upon rece'ving no-
tice from City Treasurer of pay-
ment of the petitioners’ share of
the cost thereof.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald Johnson, Slauson  Graf
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathe’'f Moore, Freeman,
White Norris, Gram. Pres Sug-
den. 14. Nays, none.
By Ald. Markey:

Resolved, that the C'ty Clerk

advert se for bids for custody of
city money for ensu'ng year, com-
mencing July 1, 1923, proposals to

he rece'ved by Council June 18,
1923.

Adopted by iollowing vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, Slauson, G-af.
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Don-
nelly, Spathelf. Moore, Freeman,
White Norris, Gram, Pres Sug-
den, 14. Nays, none.

By Ald. Graf:

Whereas the contract for pub-
lish'ng the proceedings of Com-
mon Council and the Board of
Publ'c Works and city notices ex-
pires July 9, 1923, therefore be it

Resolved, that the Finance
Committee be instructed to adver-
tise for pids for publishing for one
year from expiration of present
coniract and report at next regu-
lar meeting of Council.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, S'auson, Graf, LLlucas,

93

Donnelly,
Freeman, Wh'te,
Pres. Sugden, 14.

Henderson,
Spathelf, Moore,
Norris, Gram,
Nays, none.

By Ald Graf;

Be it resolved that the Board of
Public Wotks make a survey of
locat ons for sanitary drinking
fountains and submit to the Com-
mon Council the cost of said foun-
tains and the installations thereof,
and further that the said Board do
cons.der among others the follow-
ing locations in their estimates:

1. Ma'n and Huron streets.

2. Main and Will am streets.

3. State and Liberty streeus

4. South University and East
Univers'ty-aves

5 Packard and State streels.

6. Washington and Ashley
streets.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, S auson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Tonnelly,
Snathelf, Moore, Freeman, Wh'te,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

Ald. Graf. suggested that U. S
flag on standard be placed in
Council rcom a’so a city flag Year-
ing seal. Referred to City Clerk.
By Robt. Norris:

Resolved, that the City Clerk be
author zed to purchase typewriter
desk and cases for city books for
the City Attorn2y’s office.

Adopted by following vote TYeas,
Ald Johnson, Slauson. Graf, LLucas
Henderson Markey, Donnelly,

Markey,

Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,
Norr's, Gram, Pres. Sugden 14.
Nays. none,

Ald Lucas reqguested that Ord -
nance Comimittee consider adv.sa-
hility of providing for payment of
construction of s’dewalks in four
annual ‘nstallments.

Referred to Ordinance Ccmmit-
tee

Ald Graf called attent'on to
condition of s'dewalk on s'de of
city hall.

Referred to Sidewalk Commit-
tee.
('n motion of Ald. Graf, Council
adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.




